4-21TELCOM SEMICONDUCTOR, INC.
7
6
5
4
3
1
2

TC682
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part No. Package Temp. Range
TC682COA 8-Pin SOIC 0°C to +70°C
TC682CPA 8-Pin Plastic DIP 0°C to +70°C
TC682EOA 8-Pin SOIC – 40°C to +85°C
TC682EPA 8-Pin Plastic DIP – 40°C to +85°C
TC7660EV Evaluation Kit for
Charge Pump Family
GND
+
–
+
–
+
GND
C2
+
C2
–
C1
+
C1
C2
C1
–
VIN
VIN
VOUT VOUT
INV = – (2 x V    )OUT
All Caps = 3.3µF
COUT
TC682
+2.4V < VIN < +5.5V
TC682-2  8/21/96
TYPICAL OPERATING CIRCUIT
1 8
2 7
3 6